The researcher also wrote a letter that was addressed to each 

participant with permission granted by the School Principal and Assistant Principal of 
the Senior High School Department of the Iloilo City Division secondary public 
schools in conducting the study. 

Out of two hundred three (203) public school senior high permanent teachers, 
the researcher determined the one hundred thirty (130) sample size using Slovin's 
formula to answer the research instrument. The stratified random sampling 
technique was utilized for this study. 
The stratified random sampling technique entailed the selection of samples from